CHAPTER 316.

H. F. No. 256.

An act to prevent the abandonment and neglect of wife Abandonor children by persons charged by law with the main-neglect of tenance thereof; to make such abandonment and neglect wife and children. a felony; and to prescribe the punishment therefor.

ment and

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION I. Any person who wilfully omits without Penalty for lawful excuse to furnish proper food, clothing, shelter witfully neglecting. or suitable care in case of sickness to his wife or minor child under fifteen years of age, shall upon conviction be deemed guilty of a felony and punished by imprisonment in the penitentiary for not more than three years, nor less than one year, in a county jail, or in a workhouse at hard labor for not more than a year, nor less than three months.

Provided, however, if after conviction and before sen- Bond for tence he shall appear before the court in which said conviction shall have taken place, and enter into bond, to the State of Minnesota, in such penal sum as the court may fix, to be approved by the court as to surety, conditioned that he will furnish said child or wife with necessary and proper home, food, care and clothing, then the court may suspend sentence therein;

proper care.

Provided, that upon failure of such person to comply with said undertaking, he may be ordered to appear before the court and show cause why sentence should not be imposed, whereupon the court may pass sentence, or for good cause shown may modify the order and take a new undertaking and further suspend sentence as may be just and proper.

All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with Sec. 2. this act are hereby repealed.

3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13th, 1901.